

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT a/k/a
ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,

Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR, ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL JEWISH COMMISSION ON
LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS (“COLPA”),
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel

DENNIS RAPPS

NATIONAL JEWISH COMMISSION
ON LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

450 Seventh Avenue

44th Floor

New York, NY 10123

(718) 715-3124

NATHAN LEWIN

Counsel of Record

ALYZA D. LEWIN

LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP

1775 Eye Street NW

Suite 850

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 828-1000

nat@lewinlewin.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

[Additional *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover]

ADDITIONAL *AMICI*

Agudath Harabbanim of United States
and Canada

Agudath Israel of America

Aleph Institute

Rabbinical Alliance of America

Rabbinical Council of America

National Council of Young Israel

Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations
of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE RESPONDENTS' JUSTIFICATIONS FOR PROHIBITING A HALF-INCH BEARD ARE FULLY REFUTED BY PETITIONER'S BRIEF	11
II. THIS COURT'S RULING SHOULD GO BEYOND THE NARROW QUESTION PRESENTED	11
III. UNLESS THIS COURT ISSUES A BROAD PROPHYLACTIC RULING, CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS OF RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCE WILL BE DENIED	13
IV. LITIGATION TO PERMIT OBSERVANT JEWS TO WEAR RELIGIOUSLY MANDATED BEARDS HAS BEEN HARD-FOUGHT	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
V. THE DECISION IN THIS CASE SHOULD ENCOMPASS A RELATED ISSUE CONCERNING FACIAL HAIR IN STATE PRISONS.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX I	
Maimonides, <i>Sefer Ha-Mitzvoth</i> (“The Book of Commandments”) (Negative commandment 44, shaving the beard).....	a1
APPENDIX II	
3 <i>Encyclopedia Judaica</i> (“ <i>Beard and Shaving</i> ”) (2d ed. 2007)	a3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	13
<i>Geller v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 423 F. Supp. 16 (D.D.C. 1976)	15
<i>Litzman v. New York City Police Department</i> , 2013 WL 6049066 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	10
<i>Rich v. Florida Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Willis v. Commissioner, Indiana Dep’t of Correction</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 768 (S.D. Ind. 2010)	13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (“RLUIPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
3 <i>Encyclopedia Judaica</i> (“ <i>Beard and Shaving</i> ”) (2d ed. 2007)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities	<i>Page</i>
Leviticus	2, 6
Maimonides, <i>Sefer Ha-Mitzvoth</i> (“The Book of Commandments”).....	6
Moshe Weiner, <i>Hadras Ponim-Zaken, The Cutting and Growth of the Beard in Halachic Perspective</i> (1977)	9
<i>Responsa of the Tzemach Tzedek</i> (1789-1865)	9
<i>The Holocaust Chronicle</i> (Legacy 2009).....	8
Eliyahu Touger, <i>The Beard in Jewish Law: Halachic Imperative or Kabbalistic Stringency?</i> (Ktav 2010)	6, 7, 8

Nos. 13-6827
